the 2004 result of the segment as discontinued. This restatement is reflected in the Group Income Statement and related Notes
to the Financial Statements. It is not reflected in the reconciliations below.

a) Restatement of 2004

 Reconciliation of profit before interest Notes £m

 Profit before interest reported under UK GAAP   1,000
Petroleum revenue tax (PRT) (i) 209
Leases (ii) 87
Retirement benefits (iii) (50)
Employee share schemes (iv) (2)
Goodwill (vi) 123
Other income taxes (vii) (4)
Discontinued operations (viii) (76)
Presentational items (ix) (26)
Profit before interest reported under IFRS  1,261

 Reconciliation of profit for the year Notes £m

 Profit for the year reported under UK GAAP   675
Petroleum revenue tax (i) (48)
Leases (ii) 4
Retirement benefits (iii) (41)
Employee share schemes (iv) (1)
Goodwill (vi) 119
Other income taxes (vii) 1
Discontinued operations (viii) (72)
Profit for the year reported under IFRS  637

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

Centrica plc Annual Report and Accounts 2005 104

38. First-time adoption of IFRS continued

Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2004 (date of transition to IFRS)
UK GAAP

£m

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
£m

IFRS
£m

 Non-current assets
 Goodwill 1,614  – 1,614
 Other intangible assets –  388 388
 Property, plant and equipment 2,730  (81) 2,649
 Interests in joint ventures and associates 94  61 155
 Deferred tax assets 25  381 406
 Trade and other receivables 92  – 92
 Derivative financial instruments –  – –
 Other financial assets 3  22 25
  4,558  771 5,329
 Current assets
 Inventories 173  – 173
 Current tax assets 31  (31) –
 Trade and other receivables 2,890  (39) 2,851
 Derivative financial instruments –  – –
 Other financial assets 992  (745) 247
 Cash and cash equivalents 34  723 757
  4,120  (92) 4,028
 Current liabilities
 Trade and other payables (3,469)  129 (3,340)
 Current tax liabilities (229)  (30) (259)
 Derivative financial instruments –  – –
 Bank overdrafts and loans (298)  (3) (301)
 Provisions –  (23) (23)
  (3,996)  73 (3,923)
 Non-current liabilities
 Trade and other payables (104)  – (104)
 Bank loans and other borrowings (781)  (326) (1,107)
 Derivative financial instruments –  – –
 Deferred tax liabilities (541)  49 (492)
 Retirement benefit obligation (30)  (1,108) (1,138)
 Provisions (489)  23 (466)
  (1,945)  (1,362) (3,307)
 Net assets 2,737  (610) 2,127
 Equity
 Called up share capital 237  – 237
 Share premium account 549  – 549
 Merger reserve 467  – 467
 Other reserves 1,267  (610) 657
 Shareholders’ equity 2,520  (610) 1,910
 Minority interests (equity and non-equity) 217  – 217
 Total minority interests and shareholders’ equity 2,737  (610) 2,127

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

Centrica plc Annual Report and Accounts 2005 105

38. First-time adoption of IFRS continued

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2004
UK GAAP

£m

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
£m

IFRS
£m

 Non-current assets
 Goodwill 1,006  43  1,049
 Other intangible assets –  518  518
 Property, plant and equipment 2,832  337  3,169
 Interests in joint ventures and associates 112  94  206
 Deferred tax assets 36  275  311
 Trade and other receivables 151  (83)  68
 Other financial assets –  37  37
  4,137  1,221  5,358
 Current assets
 Inventories 158  7  165
 Current tax assets 21  (16)  5
 Trade and other receivables 3,128  (78)  3,050
 Other financial assets 1,166  (962)  204
 Cash and cash equivalents 41  925  966
  4,514  (124)  4,390
 Current liabilities
 Trade and other payables (3,506)  214  (3,292)
 Current tax liabilities (279)  (26)  (305)
 Bank overdrafts and loans (468)  (19)  (487)
 Provisions –  (151)  (151)
  (4,253)  18  (4,235)
 Non-current liabilities
 Trade and other payables (93)  (1)  (94)
 Bank loans and other borrowings (660)  (785)  (1,445)
 Deferred tax liabilities (486)  (38)  (524)
 Retirement benefit obligation –  (705)  (705)
 Provisions (588)  151  (437)
  (1,827)  (1,378)  (3,205)
 Net assets 2,571  (263)  2,308
 Equity
 Called up share capital 233  –  233
 Share premium account 575  –  575
 Merger reserve 467  –  467
 Capital redemption reserve 5  –  5
 Other reserves 1,072  (263)  809
 Shareholders’ equity 2,352  (263)  2,089
 Minority interests (equity and non-equity) 219  –  219
 Total minority interests and shareholders’ equity  2,571  (263)  2,308

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

Centrica plc Annual Report and Accounts 2005 106

38. First-time adoption of IFRS continued

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 December 2004
UK GAAP

£m

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
£m

IFRS
£m

 Continuing operations
 Group revenue 18,303  (6,662) 11,641
 Cost of sales (14,712)  6,605 (8,107)
 Gross profit 3,591  (57) 3,534
 Goodwill amortisation (117)  117 –
 Exceptional items (104)  – (104)
 Other operating expenses (2,432)  207 (2,225)
 Share of profits less losses in joint ventures and associates,
net of interest and taxation 62  (6) 56

 Group operating profit from continuing operations 1,000  261 1,261
 Net interest payable (19)  (85) (104)
 Profit from continuing operations before taxation 981  176 1,157
 Taxation (306)  (214) (520)
 Profit from continuing operations after taxation 675  (38) 637
 Discontinued operations –  63 63
 Gain on disposal of discontinued operation 727  184 911
 Profit for the year 1,402  209 1,611
 Minority interests (equity and non-equity) (20)  – (20)
 Dividends (1,387)  73 (1,314)
 Transfer (from)/to reserves (5)  282 277

Reconciliation of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2004
UK GAAP

£m

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
£m

IFRS
£m

 Net cash flows from operating activities 1,115  154 1,269
 Net cash flows from investing activities  298  199 497
 Net cash flows from financing activities (1,438)  (150) (1,588)
 Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (25)  203 178
 Exchange rate translation differences on cash and cash equivalents (1)  (1) (2)
 Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 2004 (18)  723 705
 Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2004 (44)  925 881

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2004 are stated net of overdrafts of £85 million (1 January 2004: £52 million).

(i) Changes to the calculation of the PRT charge under IFRS do not affect the amount of PRT paid for the production of or the

timing of cash paid to HM Collector of Taxes. However, the adoption of IFRS does change the calculation of the deferred